
Descendants of John Dowden Coffee 

Generation No. I 

1. JOHN DoWDEN1 COFFEE was born November I 0, 1760, and died August 23, 1822 in MD at Mt. Olivet 
Cemetery. He married DARCUS ROBERTS December 21, 1785, daughter of JAMES ROBERTS and MARY?. 

Notes for JOHN DOWDEN COFFEE: 
Family data taken from family bible as interpreted by Kathy Leach. 

In some preliminary research into the MD area, there was a Philip Coffee in the area that would have possibly 
been the age to be John Dowden Coffee's father. 
Further research will be necessary. 

John Dowden and Dorcas are buried at Mt. Olivet Cemetery in Frederick Co, MD as indicated by the Frederick 
Co Historical Society Records. 

The 1790 census for Montgomery Co., MD shows the following infonnation: 
Coffee, John D. I free white male of 16 years and upward; 3 free white males under 16 years; 1 free white 
female and 3 slaves. This is consistent with the records shown in the bible, presuming John A. was already born. 

Notes for DARCUS ROBERTS: 
Name spelling sometimes looks like Dorcas and sometimes Darcus. Presuming spelling is Darcus because of 
granddaughter's name. 

Children of JOHN COFFEE and DARCUS ROBERTS are: 
i. PHILIP2 COFFEE, b. October 20, 1786. 

Notes for PHILIP COFFEE: 
Could have also been born on 10/29/1786??? 

ii. JAMES COFFEE, b. October 03, 1788. 

Notes for JAMES COFFEE: 
Bible says born about 2pm in the evening. 
Bible also says a James died 5/17 (no year) interpreted as being about 4am prior to 1808. 

iii. JOHN A. COFFEE, b. June 03, 1790. 

Notes for JOHN A. COFFEE: 
Family bible says born about midnight 

There is a marriage record for a John Coffee to a Nancy Snyder on 9/13/1832 in Saline Co, IL??? 

iv. CHLOE R. COFFEE, b. October 19, 1792. 

Notes for CHLOE R. COFFEE: 
Family bible says born about midnight. 

2. v. HORATIO ROBERTS COFFEE, b. October 1794, MD; d. October 24, 1877, IL at Raleigh Masonic Cemetery. 



r 
vi. MARY ANN COFFEE, b. August 30, 1799; m. ? SHULLBERG. 

Notes for MARY ANN COFFEE: 
Family bible say bom about 2am. 

Rumors are that she married a Shullsburg and moved to Wisconsin. Her brother Robert is also supposed to 
have gone there. Need to check 1850 census in Wisconsin. 

Notes for? SHULLBERG: 
Supposedly moved to Wisconsin prior to the 1850 census. Her brother Roberts is supposed to have gone with 
her. 

vii. COVENTON COFFEE, b. October 15, 1800. 
3. viii. CHARLES GRANDISON COFFEE, b. August 26, 1803; d. January 01, 1847, IL. 

ix. JAMES A. COFFEE, b. September 03, 1808, MD; d. 1841-1844, IL; m. MAHULDA BAKER. May 13, 1838, 
Gallatin Co, IL (Shawneetown Twp). 

Notes for JAMES A. COFFEE: 
There is more than one James shown born to them. It is presumed that the earlier James died early in life and 
this James was renamed with an important family name. It is also assumed that James and Robert(s) Coffee 
are twins. 

According to their marriage certificate (I have a copy) they were married at the home of Mrs. Ann Cain (a 
close neighbor of Charles Grandison Coffee) by Adam McCool. 

x. ROBERT COFFEE, b. September 03, 1808. 

Notes for ROBERT COFFEE: 
Supposed to have gone to Wisconsin with Mary Ann prior to I 850 census. 

Generation No. 2 

2. HORA TIO ROBERTS2 COFFEE (JOHN DOWDEN1) was born October 1794 in MD, and died October 24, 1877 in 
IL at Raleigh Masonic Cemetery. He married JULIET MARY BURNETT February 22, 1823, daughter of WILLIAM 
BURNETT and SARAH GRAHAM. 

Notes for HORATIO ROBERTS COFFEE: 
Born about Spm according to the family bible. 

Children of HORATIO COFFEE and JULIET BURNETT are: 
i. ADALINE 8.3 COFFEE, b. AbL 1826, IL; m. WILLIAM BURKHART, October l 5, 1854, by Nathaniel Bramlet, 

JP in Saline Co, IL. 
4. ii. JAMES C. COFFEE, b. February 14, 1828, IL; d. May 01, 1897, IL at Raleigh Masonic. 
5. iii. ALLEN B. COFFEE, b. January 13, 1830, IL; d. May l 5, 1907, IL buried at Raleigh Masonic. 
6. iv. GRANDISON G. COFFEE, b. January 30, 1831, IL; d. December 04, 1906, IL, Buried at Raleigh Masonic. 

v. SARAH E. COFFEE, b. Abt. 1834, IL; m. ALEXANDER HUNT, February 26, 1854, Saline Co, IL. 
vi. SUSAN D. COFFEE, b. Abt. 1834, IL; m. JOHN H. HEATHMAN, March 06, 1873, Saline Co, IL. 

7. vii. RICHARD M. COFFEE, b. August 1839, IL; d. 1918, Buried at Bethel Creek Cemetery. 
viii. ROBERT A. COFFEE, b. Abt. 1841, IL; m. (I) MARY C. UPCHURCH, August 23, 1863, by John C. Rhine, 

J.P.; m. (2) NANCY J. MOORE, May 01, 1870, Saline Co, By James Stricldin, M.G .. 

Notes for ROBERT A. COFFEE: 
Robert and Mary must have divorced prior to her marriage to Richard (Robert's brother). 

ix. CHWE E. COFFEE, b. Abt. 1848, IL; m. JAMES E. BARNES, November 25, 1876, Saline Co, IL. 
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3. CHARLES GRANDISON2 COFFEE (JO/IN DOWDEN1) was born August 26, 1803, and died January 01, 1847 in IL. 
He married LUCY ANN YOUNG May 22, 1836 in Gallatin Co, IL. 

Notes for CHARLES GRANDISON COFFEE: 
Bible records are hard to read but they look like Vanarson. This is probably Charles Grandison Coffee. 

Notes for LUCY ANN YOUNG: 
Presume she is dead or gone before 1847 probate record on Charles Grandison Coffee in which he makes Horatio 
his children's guardian. 

Lucy Ann Young may have been a Baker and previously married. 

Children of CHARLES COFFEE and LUCY YOUNG are: 
i. JAMES HIRAM3 COFFEE, b. Abt. 1837. 

Notes for JAMES HIRAM COFFEE: 
Very little is known about him other than he was indentured to Robert 0. Johnson first (probably about the 
same time in 1848 as Perry) and then it was cancelled on 12/20/1852. This was verified by the 1850 census 
that he was with the Johnson family. 

Un sign of James in the 1860 census in the tri-county area. 

ii. PERRY C. COFFEE, b. Abt. 1838. 

Notes for PERRY C. COFFEE: 
Very little is known about him other than he was indentured to David M. Upchurch on 11/28/1849 and 
contract was cancelled on 3/15/1852 and he was then indentured to George W. Burkhart. The 1850 census 
confinns that he was living with David Upchurch. 

Perry was found in the 1860 census Gallatin Co, in Shawneetown District HH 773 with the John Oniet family 
HH773 

8. iii. JOHN ROBERTS COFFEE, b. February 1840, IL; d. Bef. 1910, IL, Buried at Rhine Cemetery with Tennessee 
Groaning. 

Generation No. 3 

4. JAMES C.3 COFFEE (HORATIO ROBERTS2, JOHN DOWDEN1) was born February 14, 1828 in IL, and died May 01, 
1897 in IL at Raleigh Masonic. He married MATILDA HAMILTON January 12, 1851. 

Children of JAMES COFFEE and MATILDA HAMILTON are: 
i. CHARLES H.4 COFFEE, b. Abt. 18S2. 

ii. MIRIAM A COFFEE, b. Abt. 1855. 
iii. THOMAS L. COFFEE, b. Abt. 1857. 
iv. JOHN MILTON COFFEE, b. January 1860. 

9. v. GEORGE COFFEY, b. 1862, IL. 
vi. JULIETTE L. COFFEE, b. Abt. 1864. 
vii. LUELLA C. COFFEE, b. Abt. 1866. 

viii. ELIZABETH S. COFFEE, b. Abt. 1870. 

s. ALLEN B.3 COFFEE (HORATIO ROBERTS2, JOHN DOWDEN1} was born January 13, 1830 in IL, and died May 15, 
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1907 in IL buried at Raleigh Masonic. He married (I) LYDIA C. ? Abt. 1856. He married (2) HARRIET M. 
GRIMES April 15, 1866. He married (3) SARAH M. LEACH September 10, 1872 in Saline Co, by M. J. Jones, MG. 

Child of ALLEN COFFEE and LYDIA ? is: 
i. ARTHUR4 COFFEE, b. Abt. May 1856. 

Children of ALLEN COFFEE and HARRIET GRIMES are: 
ii. ELLEN B.4 COFFEE, b. October 1867, IL; d. December 06, 1889, Coffee/Big Saline Cemetery, Mountain 

Twp. 
iii. MARY H. COFFEE, b. May 29, 1869, IL; d. September 02, 1869, IL Roark Cemetery Mountain Twp. 

6. GRANDISON G.3 COFFEE {HORATIO ROBERTS2, JOHN DOWDEN1) was born January 30, 1831 in IL, and died 
December 04, 1906 in IL, Buried at Raleigh Masonic. He married NANCY J. SIMMONS January 15, 1857 in BY 
Wm. Burkhart, JP Raleigh Pct.. 

Notes for GRANDISON G. COFFEE: 
Served in the Civil War. Company E of the 110th Infantry. Mustered 1861. Sergeant. Served in same Co and 
Infantry as John R. Coffee. 

Have never been able to ascertain his middle name. Some records say George and some say Green. 

Who is Mary Malcolm, age 29, living with them in the 1860 census. (Note: perhaps someone to help with chores 
as baby was only 5 days old) 

Reference 1900 Census of Raleigh Twp, HH 334. There is a Grandison G. b 10/1831 Age 68. No wife. Son 
Henry age 39, son Edward age 29, Sarah (daughter-in-law) age 27 and Burtis L. grandson age 2. There is also a 
Hannah Lambert servant age 67 (note: This to be Sarah's mother rather than servant) and Mary Inman servant age 
40 (note: this is Hanna Lambert's sister and also lived with the Lamberts in 1880 census in Brushy Twp. Listed 
as single in 1880 census [old maid].) 

Children of GRANDISON COFFEE and NANCY SIMMONS are: 
i. ELIZABETH SARAH4 COFFEE, b. Abt. 1859. 

Notes for ELIZABETH SARAH COFFEE: 
Still at home in the 1880 census. 

ii. INFANT COFFEE, b. July 31, 1860; d. 1865-1869, IL. 

Notes for INFANT COFFEE: 
In 1860 census he shows up unnamed, 5 days old. Is listed in the 1865 State Census but does not show up on 
the 1870 or 1880 census. Presumed deceased prior to 1870. 

iii. HENRY COFFEE, b. August 1860, IL; d. December 24, 1922, IL, Buried at Raleigh Masonic. 

Notes for HENRY COFFEE: 
Living in Raleigh when died. Funeral Home records indicate 63 years old. 

iv. ALLEN COFFEE, b. Abt. 1868. 

Notes for ALLEN COFFEE: 
There is an Allen Coffee that shows up in the 1880 census at 12 years old??? 

v. AMANDA A. COFFEE, b. Abt. 1869. 

Notes for AMANDA A. COFFEE: 
She does not show up in the 1880 census but there is an Allen??? 
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10. vi. DANIEL EDWARD COFFEE, b. November 20, 1870, IL; d. March 29, 1943, IL, Buried at Raleigh Masonic. 

7. RICHARD M.3 COFFEE (HORATIO ROBERTS2• JOHN DOWDEN1) was born August 1839 in IL, and died 1918 in 
Buried at Bethel Creek Cemetery. He married MARY CATHARINE UPCHURCH. 

Notes for RICHARD M. COFFEE: 
Female Coffee birth records taken from Birth Records 1877-1908 Saline Co, IL. 

Children of RICHARD COFFEE and MARY UPCHURCH are: 
11. i. ETHAN4 COFFEE, b. Abt. 1865. 
12. ii. WALLACE COFFEE, b. July 1871, IL; d. 1951, IL, Buried at Durham. 

iii. LEWIS COFFEE, b. December 1873; m. BESSIE. 
iv. FEMALE COFFEE, b. January 17, 1881. 

8. JOHN ROBERTS3 COFFEE (CHARLES GRANDISON2, JOHN DOWDEN1) was born February 1840 in IL, and died 
Bef. 1910 in IL, Buried at Rhine Cemetery with Tennessee Groaning. He married (1) NANCY C. RHINE October 
10, 1861 in Saline Co, IL, daughter of JOHN RHINE and MARY?. He married (2) TENNESSEE A. GROANING 
December 28, 1879 in Married by M. E. Bennett in Saline Co, IL. 

Notes for JOHN ROBERTS CoFFEE: 
I could not find any court records that showed that he had been indentured to any family. He was, however, with 
the John Rhine family in the 1850 census and stayed with them until he was an adult and married. 

Notes for NANCY C. RHINE: 
There were not children early in their marriage as John served in the Civil War. Their family did not start until he 
got back home. 

Nancy left a will. See Will Box 55-30. 

Children of JOHN COFFEE and NANCY RHINE are: 
i. ETTY JULIA4 COFFEE, b. September 10, 1866, IL; m. FRANCIS M. MATHIS, October 01, 1884, By M. M. 

Fox. JP in Saline Co, IL. 
ii. EDWARD COFFEE, b. Abt. 1867. 
iii. EDA FRANCES COFFEE, b. July 15, 1868, IL; m. JOSEPH SMITH, September 20, 1891, By Elias Shriver, JP 

at the home of John Coffee. 
13. iv. WILLIAM COFFEE, b. September 15, 1870; d. July 24, 1917, IL in Rhine Cemetery. 
14. v. SILAS COFFEE, b. December 05, 1872, IL; d. Bef. 1900. 

Children of JOHN COFFEE and TENNESSEE GROANING are: 
15. vi. JAMES ARTHUR4 COFFEE, b. 1880, IL; d. 1941. 

vii. EMMA COFFEE, b. April 1883. 

Notes for EMMA COFFEE: 
See Roberts family history. 

She married Elias Roberts 

Generation No. 4 

9. GEORGE4 COFFEY (JAMES C. 3 COFFEE, HORATIO ROBERTS2, JOHN DOWDEN') was born 1862 in IL. He married 
AMANDA JANE ABNEY November 20, 1881 in Raleigh, Saline Co, IL by M.J. Jones, M.G., daughter of JOHN 
ABNEY and PERMALLA HOWE. 
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Notes for GEORGE COFFEY: 
George was a Carpenter and Fanner and attended the Baptist Church. 

~ He apparently preferred to use the "Coffey" name variation rather than the Coffee of his other relatives. 
( 

Notes for AMANDA JANE ABNEY: 
She passed away at the home of her son Everett. She outlived all of her husbands. 

Children of GEORGE COFFEY and AMANDA ABNEY are: 
i. ERNIE5 COFFEY. 

16. ii. EVERETT COFFEY, b. October 10, 1885, Harrisburg, Saline Co, IL; d. July 12, 1959, Parma, MO buried near 
Dexter, MO. 

17. iii. LAWRENCE COFFEY, b. June 20, 1886, Harrisburg, Saline Co, IL; d. December 20, 1961, Taylor Cemetery 
Essex. Stoddard Co, Mo ... 

iv. JIM COFFEY, d. Taylor Cemetery Essex. Stoddard Co, Mo .. ; m. VICTORIA WARREN. 

Notes for JIM COFFEY: 
Died in his twenties. 

18. v. OTTO COFFEY, b. March 31, 1894, Harrisburg, Saline Co, IL; d. October 14, 1960, Dexter City Cemetery in 
Stoddard Co, MO. 

vi. TOMMY COFFEY. 

10. DANIEL EDWARD" COFFEE (GRANDISON G.3, HORATIO ROBERTS2, JOHN DOWDEN1} was born November 20, 
1870 in IL, and died March 29, 1943 in IL, Buried at Raleigh Masonic. He married SARAH LAMBERT February 
11, 1894 in Saline Co, By B. H. Rice, M.G. at Harrisburg, daughter of JOHN LAMBERT and HANNAH INGRAM. 

Notes for DANIEL EDWARD COFFEE: 
Still living at home in the 1900 census 

1920 census - Raleigh Twp HH 235 

Edward Coffee head age 49 
Sarah wife 46 
Bertha dau 20 
Nellie dau 19 
Kenneth son 17 
Quertennous,--Aunt 76 widow 

Children of DANIEL COFFEE and SARAH LAMBERT are: 
i. BURTIS L.5 COFFEE, b. February 27, 1898, IL; d. September 10, 1961, IL, Buried at Raleigh Masonic; m. 

VELON L. ?. 
ii. BERTHA COFFEE, b. 1900. 
iii. NELUE M. COFFEE, b. July 11, 1901, IL; d. May 12, 1959, IL, Buried at Raleigh Masonic; m. GEORGE 

PARKER. 
iv. KENNETH COFFEE, b. 1903. 

11. ETHAN4 COFFEE (RICHARD M 3, HORATIO ROBERTS2, JOHN DOWDEN1) was born Abt. 1865. He married 
SARAH E. HALEY Bef. 1902. 

Notes for ETHAN COFFEE: 
Sometimes listed in census as Essen and Efen. 1920 Census shows him as a widower and Occupation of Janitor. 

According to Saline Co IL Birth Records 1877-1908 Ethan Coffee and Sarah E. Haley had a Male Coffee on 
6/16/1902. 
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Children of ETHAN COFFEE and SARAH HALEY are: 
i. MALES COFFEE, b. June 16, 1902. 

ii. WILLIAM GLENN COFFEE, b. Abt. 1909. 
iii. WALTER COFFEE, b. Abt. 1912. 

12. WALLACE4 COFFEE (RICHARD Ml, HORATIO ROBERTS2, JOHN DOWDEN1) was born July 1871 in IL, and died 
1951 in IL, Buried at Durham. He married DEBORAH NEIGHBORS February 29, 1896 in Saline Co, By S. 0. 
Durham, JP. 

Notes for w ALLACE COFFEE: 
In 1920 census Wallace is shown as a Widower with Vera 17, Thelma 12, and Louis 9 still at home in Galatia 
Township household 52 

Children of w ALLACE COFFEE and DEBORAH NEIGHBORS are: 
i. GEORGE E.s COFFEE, b. April 1899. 

ii. WILLIAM W. COFFEE, b. 1901-1902. 
iii. VERA COFFEE, b. I 903- 1904. 
iv. THELMA COFFEE, b. 1908-1909. 
v. LOUIS COFFEE, b. 1911-1912. 

13. WIWAM4 COFFEE (JOHN ROBERTS3, CHARLESGRANDISON2, JOHN DOWDEN1) was born September 15, 1870, 
and died July 24, 1917 in IL in Rhine Cemetery. He married JOSEPHINE? Abt. 1891. 

Notes for WILLIAM COFFEE: 
According to Martin Funeral Home Records he was living in Co 
ttage Grove when he died. 

In the I 920 Census of Cottage Twp. HH 51, Josephine is a widow age 48 with George 18, William 12, Johnnie 8, 
and James 5, living with her. 

Notes for JOSEPHINE ?: 
Note there were two dead children prior to 1900. 

Children of WILLIAM COFFEE and JOSEPHINE? are: 
i. ADAS COFFEE, b. October 1894. 

ii. GEORGE E. COFFEE, b. Abt. 1902. 
iii. WILLIAM F. COFFEE, b. Abt. 1908. 
iv. JOHNNIE C. COFFEE, b. Abt. 19 I 2. 
v. JAMES R. COFFEE, b. Abt. 1915. 

14. SILAS4 COFFEE (JOHN ROBERTS3, CHARLES GRANDJSON2, JOHN DOWDEN1) was born December 05, 1872 in IL, 
and died Bef. 1900. He married PRUELLA HICKS April 12, 1896 in By Jos Hicks residence in Saline Co, IL. 

Notes for PRUELLA HICKS: 
She was living with her father in the 1910 census. 

In the 1920 census she was married to Charles A. Eidmann age 45 b IL, father b Germany, mother born IL. 
Listed as a railroader. She has a son Henry C. Eidmann age 2. Also living with them is Mamie A. Coffee (Step
Daughter) age 22. 

Child of SILAS COFFEE and PRUELLA HICKS is: 
i. MAYME As COFFEE, b. August 1897. 
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15. JAMES ARTHUR4 COFFEE (JOHN ROBERTS3, CHARLESGRANDISON2, JOHN DOWDEN1) was born 1880 in IL, and 
died 194 l. He married DELIA E. ANDERSON Bef. 1910 in IL. 

Notes for JAMES ARTHUR COFFEE: 
The 1920 Census listed him as a Bookkeeper. 

Children of JAMES COFFEE and DELIA ANDERSON are: 
i. KENNETH5 COFFEE, b. Januruy 16, 1910. 

ii. KATHLEEN COFFEE, b. Abt. 1916; m. WAYNE GIBCOMB. 
iii. CONSTANCE COFFEE, b. Abt. 1917. 
iv. CHRISTINE COFFEE, b. Abt. 1919, IL; m.? WILEY. 

Generation No. 5 

16. EVERETT5 COFFEY (GEORGE4, JAMES C.3 COFFEE, HORATIO ROBERTS2, JOHN DOWDEN1) was born October 
I 0, 1885 in Harrisburg, Saline Co, IL, and died July 12, 1959 in Parma, MO buried near Dexter, MO. He 
married ( 1) ZEINA Cox January 04, 1916. He married (2) ORA DELL WARREN January 14, 1916. 

Notes for EVERETT COFFEY: 
He had two children from his first marriage. 
He had seven children from his second marriage. 

Children of EVERETT COFFEY and ZEINA Cox are: 
i. JIM6 COFFEY. 
ii. THELMA COFFEY. 

Children of EVERETT COFFEY and ORA WARREN are: 
iii. LLOYD6 COFFEY, b. Abt. 1908. 
iv. MARIAN COFFEY. 
v. TED COFFEY. 
vi. DORIS COFFEY. 
vii. DALE COFFEY. 
viii. JIM COFFEY. 
ix. HELEN COFFEY. 

17. LAWRENCE5 COFFEY (GEORGE4, JAMES C. 3 COFFEE, HORATIO ROBERTS2, JOHN DOWDEN') was born June 20, 
1886 in Harrisburg, Saline Co, IL, and died December 20, 1961 in Taylor Cemetery Essex. Stoddard Co, Mo ... 
He married NORA BELL WARREN October 06, 1905. 

Children of LAWRENCE COFFEY and NORA WARREN are: 
i. ORVILLE6 COFFEY. 
ii. LORAINE COFFEY. 
iii. RUSSELL COFFEY. 
iv. LOREN COFFEY. 
v. HAZEL COFFEY. 

18. OTTo5 COFFEY (GEORGE4, JAMES C.3 COFFEE, HORATIO ROBERTS2, JOHN DOWDEN1) was born March 31, 
1894 in Harrisburg, Saline Co, IL, and died October 14, 1960 in Dexter City Cemetery in Stoddard Co, MO. He 
married EDNA RUTH ZILE September 24, 1920 in Poplar Bluff, Stoddard Co, MO, daughter of LEWIS ZILE and 
LYDIA CHAPMAN. 

Notes for OTTO COFFEY: 
His family moved to Essex, Mo when he was six years old. He was a farmer and a carpenter. He attended the 
Boyt General Baptist Church. 

8 



Notes for EDNA RUTH ZILE: 
Edna lived on her farm near Essex, Mo. until her home there was destroyed by fire on April 1, 1979. She was a 
seamstress. 

Note her maiden name also sometimes seen as Ziles. 

Children of OTTO COFFEY and EDNA ZILE are: 
19. i. AUDREY MARCELLA6 COFFEY, b. July 11, 1921. 
20. ii. MARTHA AMANDA COFFEY, b. February 14, 1924. 

iii. GENEVA RUTH COFFEY, b. August 23, 1926; d. August 04, 1927. 
21. iv. LEWIS OTTO "BUD" COFFEY, b. August 28, 1928. 
22. v. LORETTA GENEVIEVE COFFEY, b. December 13, 1930. 
23. vi. CURTIS DOYLE COFFEY, b. March 15, 1933. 
24. vii. OPAL WILENE COFFEY, b. July 27, 1935. 
25. viii. NORMA IMOGENE COFFEY, b. November 28, 1939, Stoddard Co, MO. 

Generation No. 6 

19. AUDREY MARCELLA6 COFFEY (OIToS, GEORGE4, JAMESC.3 COFFEE, HORATIO ROBERTS2, JOHN DOWDEN1) 
was born July 11, 1921. She married IVAN LEROY PULLING August 07, 1943, son of H.W. PULLING and DORIS'!. 

Notes for AUDREY MARCELLA COFFEY: 
They reside at Parma, MO where Audrey taught in the Parma Elementary School of New Madrid County R. L. 
District and now retired. 

Notes for IVAN LEROY PULLING: 
Ivan was employed as a Funeral Director for Watkins & Sons. 

Child of AUDREY COFFEY and IVAN PULLING is: 
26. i. STANLEY LEROY7 PULLING, b. January 21, 1951, Malden, MO. 

20. MARTHA AMANDA6 COFFEY (Orro 5, GEORGE4, JAMES C.3 COFFEE, HORATIO ROBERTS2, JOHN DOWDEN'} was 
born February 14, 1924. She married BERT AMOS TUCKER July 07, 1945, son of CHARLES TUCKER and LULA'!. 

Notes for BERT AMOS TUCKER: 
They live at Gray Ridge, MO. 

Children of MARTHA COFFEY and BERT TUCKER are: 
27. i. SONDRA KA Y7 TUCKER, b. December 05, 1947, Poplar Bluff, MO. 
28. ii. MARILYN SUE TUCKER, b. May 31, 1951. 

21. LEWIS OTTO ·Buo· 6 COFFEY (OTTOS, GEORGE4, JAMES C. 3 COFFEE, HORATIO ROBERTS2, JOHN DOWDEN'} 
was born August 28, 1928. He married JUNE MARIE ESTES February 22, 1948, daughter of LoYD EsTES and 
JUNE'!. 

Notes for LEWIS OTTO ·Buo· COFFEY: 
Owns and operates the Coop Gas Station in Dexter, MO where they reside. 

Notes for JUNE MARIE EsTES: 
She is a teacher's assistant for Special Education class in Dexter School System. 

Children of LEWIS COFFEY and JUNE ESTES are: 
i. LEWIS GREGORY7 COFFEY, b. July 16, 1948; m. JOYCE CLAIRE MCCLELLAN, August 17, 1968. 

Notes for LEWIS GREGORY COFFEY: 
Both are teachers in the Fox-Arnold High School at Arnold, MO. 
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29. ii. KAREN JUNE COFFEY, b. May 18, 1950. 
iii. NANCY ANN COFFEY, b. June 29, 1953; m. SCOOT JAMES, December 22, 1973. 

Notes for SCOOT JAMES: 
Employed at Superior Electric in Cape Girardeau, MO 

22. LORETTA GENEVIEVE6 COFFEY (07T0 5, 0EORGE4, JAMES C.3 COFFEE, HORATIO ROBERTS2, JOHN DOWDEN1) 
was born December 13, 1930. She married ROBERT GALE MOUSER April 14, 1951. 

Notes for ROBERT GALE MOUSER: 
They reside at Poplar Bluff, MO where he is employed as a State Police Patrolman. Loretta is a seamstress. 

Children of LORETTA COFFEY and ROBERT MOUSER are: 
i. DEBRA ELAINE7 MOUSER, b. December 20, 1954; m. BRUCE EDWARD HACKMANN, May 24, 1980. 
ii. MICHAEL GALE MOUSER, b. March 20, 1957; d. May 24, 1957. 

iii. ROBERT GALE MOUSER , JR., b. March 20, 1960; m. KIMBERLY ANN JACKSON, May 22, 1982. 
iv. TERRI DAWN MOUSER, b. August 19, 1964. 

23. CURTIS DoYLE6 COFFEY (OTToS, GEORGE4, JAMES C. 3 COFFEE, HORATIO ROBERTS2, JOHN DOWDEN1) was 
born March I 5, 1933. He married JOAN HELEN LANDFORD March I 5, 1933. 

Children of CURTIS COFFEY and JOAN LANDFORD are: 
i. STEPHEN MICHAEL' COFFEY, b. August 15, 1952. 
ii. CYNTHIA ANN COFFEY, b. January 27, 1954; m. GARV LEE BURKEMMPER, August 22, 1981. 
iii. PATRICIA LYNN COFFEY, b. October 09, 1956. 
iv. ANGELA CAROL COFFEY, b. October 08, 1958. 

~ 24. OPAL WILENE6 COFFEY (OrroS, GEORGE4, JAMES C.3 COFFEE, HORATIO ROBERTS2, JOHN DOWDEN1) was 
born July 27, 1935. She married PHILLIP SHORT October 18, 1958. 

Children of OPAL COFFEY and PHILLIP SHORT are: 
i. CAROLE RENEE7 SHORT, b. November 07, 1959. 
ii. PHILLIP BRADLEY SHORT, b. August 18, 1961; d. 1996. 

2S. NORMA IMOGENE6 COFFEY (Orros, GEORGE4, JAMES C 3 COFFEE, HORATIO ROBERTS2, JOHN DOWDEN1) was 
born November 28, 1939 in Stoddard Co, MO. She married ROBERT HUGH ISBELL October 12, 1963 in Dexter, 
MO. 

Children of NORMA COFFEY and ROBERT ISBELL are: 
i. LAROHANDA GAYLE7 ISBELL, b. January 15, 1966; m. GREG CUMMINS, July 1997. 

ii. APRIL MICHELLE ISBELL, b. April 11, 1968. 

Generation No. 7 

26. STANLEY LEROY7 PULLING (AUDREY MARCELLA6 COFFEY, arras. GEORGE4, JAMES C.3 COFFEE, HORATIO 
ROBERTS2, JOHN DOWDEN1) was born January 21, 1951 in Malden, MO. He married (1) TONJA RENEE BECK, 
daughter of KENNETH BECK and MARY CRAIN. He married (2) CONNIE MARIE HARPER January 23, 1971 in 
Baptist Church in Parma, daughter ofBERLAN HARPER and RACHEL?. 

Child of STANLEY PULLING and TONJA BECK is: 
i. KRISTA RENEE8 PULLING, b. March 19, 1981. 

Notes for KRISTA RENEE PULLING: 
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Adopted 

~- 27. SONDRA KAY7 TUCKER (MARTHA AMANDA6 COFFEY, OrroS, GEORGE\ JAMESC.3 COFFEE, HORATIO 
ROBERTS2, JOHN DOWDEN1) was born December OS, 1947 in Poplar Bluff, MO. She married DANNY KEITH 
TALKINGTON July 15, 1966, son of H. TALKINGTON and JEWELL?. 

Notes for SONDRA KA y TUCKER: 
She is a dental hygenist 

Notes for DANNY KEITH TALKINGTON: 
An accountant with Eaton Corp in Galletin, TN, where they reside. 

Children of SONDRA TUCKER and DANNY T ALKJNGTON are: 
i. DANNY KEITH8 TALKINGTON, JR., b. August 13, 1968. 
ii. KIRA LEANN TALKINGTON, b. February 24, 1970. 

28. MARILYN SUE7 TUCKER (MAR1'HA AMANDA6 COFFEY, orro 5, GEORGE4, JAMES C.3 COFFEE, HORATIO 
ROBERTS2, JOHN DOWDEN1) was born May 3 I, I 95 I. She married JERRY BRYAN JOHNSON October 16, 1974. 

Notes for JERRY BRYAN JOHNSON: 
An account executive with E. H. Crump Corp. 

Children of MARILYN TUCKER and JERRY JOHNSON are: 
i. BRYAN J.8 JOHNSON, b. June 28, 1977. 
ii. COURTNEY AMANDA JOHNSON, b. August 21, 1980. 

29. KAREN JUNE7 COFFEY (LEWIS Orro "8UD' 6, O11VS, GE0RGE4, JAMES C. 3 COFFEE, HORATIO ROBERTS2, JOHN 
DOWDEN1) was born May I 8, I 950. She married TOM DOYLE November 13, 1971, son of BILL DOYLE and 
MARGARET?. 

Notes for TOM DOYLE: 
They are both teachers and reside at Bunker, MO 

Child of KAREN COFFEY and TOM DOYLE is: 
i. LANCE MICHAEL8 DOYLE. b. June 15, 1972. 
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